Double blanket effect caused by two
layers of black carbon aerosols escalates
warming in the Brahmaputra River Valley
P. R. C. Rahul1, R. L. Bhawar2, D. C. Ayantika1, A. S. Panicker1, P. D. Safai1, V. Tharaprabhakaran1,
B. Padmakumari1 & M. P. Raju1
1Indian Institute of Tropical Meteorology, Pune, India, 2Department of Atmospheric and Space Sciences, University of Pune,
Pune, India.
First ever 3-day aircraft observations of vertical profiles of Black Carbon (BC) were obtained during the

1.531.5 horizontal resolution on 37 pressure levels.
1. Moosmüller, H., Chakrabarty, R. K. & Arnott, W. B. Aerosol light absorption and
its measurement: A review, J. Quant. Spectrosc. Radiat. Transfer 110, 844–878
(2009).
2. Gustafsson, O. et al. Brown clouds over South Asia: Biomass or fossil fuel
combustion? Science 323, 495–498 (2009).
3. Menon, S., Hansen, J., Nazarenko, N. & Luo, Y. F. Climate effects of black carbon
aerosols in China and India. Science 297, 2250–2253 (2002).
4. Chakrabarty, R. K., Garro, M. A., Wilcox, E. M. & Moosmüller, H. Strong radiative
heating due to wintertime black carbon aerosols in the Brahmaputra River Valley.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 39, L09804; DOI:10.1029/2012GL051148 (2012).
5. Bond, T. C. & Bergstrom, R. W. Light absorption by carbonaceous particles: An
investigative review. Aerosol Sci. Technol 40, 27–67 (2006).
6. Schwarz, J. P. et al. Single-particle measurements of mid latitude black carbon and
light-scattering aerosols from the boundary layer to the lower stratosphere.
J. Geophys. Res. 207; DOI: 10.1029/2006JD007076 (2006).
7. Medalia, A. I. & Heckman, F. A. Morphology of aggregates- II. Size and shape
factors of carbon black aggregates from electron microscopy. Carbon 7, 569–582
(1969).
8. Fung, K. Particulate carbon speciation by MnO2 oxidation. Aerosol Sci. Technol
12, 122–127 (1990).
9. Hayens, B. S. & Wagner, H. G. Soot formation. Prog. Energy Combust. Sci 7,
229–273 (1981).
10. Goswami, B. N. et al. Increasing Trend of Extreme Rain Events Over India in a
Warming Environment. Science 314, 1442–1445 (2006).
11. Meehl, G. A. Arblaster, J. M. and Collins, W. D. Effects of black carbon aerosols on
the Indian monsoon. J. Clim 21, 2869–2882 (2008).
12. Wang, C. Impact of direct radiative forcing of black carbon aerosols on tropical
convective precipitation. Geophys. Res. Lett. 34; doi:10.1029/2006GL028416
(2007).
13. Song, M. H. et al. Climate change features along the Brahmaputra Valley in the
past 26 years and possible causes. Climate Change 106; DOI:10.1007/s10584-010-
9950-2 (2011).
14. Moorthy, K. K. et al. Altitude profiles of aerosol BC, derived from aircraft
measurements over an inland urban location in India. Geophys. Res. Lett 31;
DOI:10.1029/2004GL021336 (2004).
15. Babu, S. S. et al. Aircraft measurements of aerosol black carbon from a coastal
location in the north–east part of peninsular India during ICARB. J. Earth Syst. Sci
117, 263–271 (2008).
16. Babu, S. S. et al. Free tropospheric black carbon aerosol measurements using high
altitude balloon: Do BC layers build ‘‘their own homes’’ up in the atmosphere?
Geophys. Res. Lett 38; DOI: 10.1029/2011GL046654 (2011).
17. Cape, J. N., Coyle, M. & Dumitrean, P. The atmospheric lifetime of black carbon.
Atmospheric Environment 59, 256–263 (2012).
18. Smirnov, A. V. et al. Aerosol optical depth over the oceans: Analysis in terms of
synoptic air mass types. J. Geophys. Res 100, 16,639–16,650 (1995).
19. Ramana, M. V. et al. Warming influenced by the ratio of black carbon to sulphate
and the black-carbon source. Nature Geoscience 3, 542–545 (2010).
20. Reddington, C. L. et al. size distribution and mixing state of black carbon aerosol
over Europe. Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discuss 12, 26503–26560 (2012).
21. Wofsy, S. C. et al. HIAPER Pole-to-Pole Observations (HIPPO): fine-grained,
global-scale measurements of climatically important atmospheric gases and
aerosols. Philos. Trans. R. Soc 369; DOI: 10.1098/rsta.2010.0313 (2011).
22. Babu, S. S. & Moorthy, K. K. Aerosol black carbon over a tropical coastal station in
India. Geophys. Res. Lett 29; DOI:10.1029/2002GL015662 (2002).
23. Xu, B. et al. Black soot and survival of the Tibetan glaciers. PNAS 10; DOI:1073/
pnas.0910444106(2009).
24. Ricchiazzi, P. et al. SBDART: a research and teaching software tool for plane
parallel radiative transfer in the Earth’s atmosphere. Bulletin of American

forcing: the role of the Tibetan Plateau. Clim. Dyn 26 855–64 (2006).
36. Woo-Seop, L. et al. Study of aerosol effect on accelerated snow melting over the
Tibetan Plateau during boreal spring. Atmospheric Environment 75, 113–122
(2013).
37. Tripathi, S. N. et al. The vertical profile of atmospheric heating rate of black carbon
aerosols at Kanpur in northern India. Atmospheric Environment 41, 6909–6915
(2007).
38. Barnett, T. P., Adam, J. C. & Lettenmaier, D. P. Potential impacts of a warming
climate on water availability in snow-dominated regions. Nature 438, 303–309
(2005).
39. Cruz, R. V. et al. Asia, in Climate Change 2007: Impacts, Adaptation and
Vulnerability. Contribution of Working Group II to the Fourth Assessment
Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, Cambridge UnivPress,
Cambridge, UK 469–506 (2007).
40. Paul, F. et al. Rapid disintegration of Alpine glaciers observed with satellite data.
Geophys Res Lett 31; DOI:10.1029/2004GL020816 (2004).
41. Kulkarni, J. R. et al. 2012. The Cloud Aerosol Interaction and Precipitation
Enhancement Experiment(CAIPEEX): Overview and Preliminary Results.
Current Science 102, 413–25 (2012).
42. Safai, P. D. et al. Vertical profiles of black carbon aerosols over the urban locations
in South India. Science of the Total Environment 431, 323–331 (2012).
43. Stephens, G. et al. The CloudSat mission and the A-train. Bull. Am. Meteorol. Soc
83, 1771–1790 (2002).
44. Winker, D. M. et al. Initial performance assessment of CALIOP. Geophys. Res.
Letter 34; DOI:10.1029/2007GL030135 (2007).
45. Panicker, A. S. et al. On the contribution of black carbon to the composite aerosol
radiative forcing over an urban environment. Atmos. Environ 44, 3066–3070
(2010).
46. Panicker, A. S. et al. Observations of Black carbon characteristics and radiative